Description of products in University of Utah database
Chuntao Liu
9. 2006
1. Introduction to the structure of the database
Using feature grouping concept to study tropical deep convection has been a tradition in Dr.
Zipser's research group. From early works using SSM/I (Mohr and Zipser, 1996, Mohr et al.,
1999, Toracintar and Zipser., 2001) to the works lately using TRMM (Nesbitt et al. 2000, 2003,
2004, Cecil et al. 2005, Nesbitt et al. 2006, Liu and Zipser 2005, Zipser et al. 2006, Liu et al.,

   ELEV                 'ground elevation (km)'
   YEAR                 'UTC year'
   MONTH                'UTC month'
   DAY                  'UTC day'
   HOUR                 'UTC hour'
   NPIXELS_PR           'number of pr pixels inside feature'
   NPIXELS_20DBZ        'number of pr pixels inside feature with 20dBZ'
   NPIXELS_TMI          'number of tmi pixels inside feature'
   NRAINPIXELS_2A25                        'number of pr raining pixels'
   NRAINPIXELS_2A12                        'number of tmi raining pixels'
   VOLRAIN_2A25         'volumetric rain from 2a25 (mm/hr*km^2)'
   VOLRAIN_20DBZ        'volumetric rain from 2a25 for 20dBZ pixels (mm/hr*km^2)'
   VOLRAIN_2A12         'volumetric rain from 2a12 (mm/hr*km^2)'
   MIN85PCT             'minimum 85GHz PCT (K)'
   MIN37PCT             'minimum 37GHz PCT (K)'
   NLT275               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 275 K'
   NLT250               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 250 K'
   NLT225               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 225 K'
   NLT200               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 200 K'
   NLT175               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 175 K'
   NLT150               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 150 K'
   NLT125               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 125 K'
   NLT100               'number of PR pixels with 85GHz PCT < 100 K'
   MINIR                'minimum 10.8 um Tb (K)'
   MAXNSZ               'maximum near surface reflectivity (dBZ)'
   MAXDBZ               'maximum 1km reflectivity at 0.5-20km by 0.5km interval (dBZ)'
   N20DBZ               'number of pr pixels greater or equal to 20 dBZ at 1-16 km by 1 km interval'
   MAXHT                'maximum height of the feature from 2A23 storm height (km)'
   MAXHT15              'maximum height reached by the feature with 15 dBZ (km)'
   MAXHT20              'maximum height reached by the feature with 20 dBZ (km)'
   MAXHT30              'maximum height reached by the feature with 30 dBZ (km)'
   MAXHT40              'maximum height reached by the feature with 40 dBZ (km)'
   NCH4LE210            'number of pr pixels with 10.8 um TB <= 210 K'
   NCH4LE235            'number of pr pixels with 10.8 um TB <= 235 K'
   NCH4LT273            'number of pr pixels with 10.8 um TB < 273 K'
   NCH4GE273            'number of pr pixels with 10.8 um TB >= 273 K'
   LANDOCEAN            '0: over ocean   1:over land'
   NSTRAT_2A25          'number of pr pixels with stratiform rain'
   NCONV_2A25           'number of pr pixels with convective form rain'
   RAINSTRAT_2A25       'stratiform volumetric rain (mm/hr*km^2)'
   RAINCONV_2A25        'convective form volumetric rain (mm/hr*km^2)'
   NRPF                 'number of radar precipitation features inside'
   R_LON                'center longitude of the ellipses'
   R_LAT                'center latitude of the ellipses'
   R_MAJOR              'major axle (km)'
   R_MINOR              'minor axle (km)'
   R_ORIENTATION        ' orientation angle (degree)'
   R_SOLID              ' percent filled '
   FLASHCOUNT           'flash counts (#)'
   VIEWTIME             'flash view time '
   MEDCH1               'median value of Tb at VIRs ch1 (K)'
   MEDCH2               'median value of Tb at VIRs ch2 (K)'
   MEDCH3               'median value of Tb at VIRs ch3 (K)'
   MEDREFCH1            'median value of reflectance at 0.63 micron for ch4 < 210K'
   MEDREFCH2            'median value of reflectance at 1.6 micron for ch4 <210K'
   MEDREFCH3            'median value of reflectance at 3.75 micron for ch4 <210K'
   MEDREF210235CH1      'median value of reflectance at 0.63 micron for ch4 >210 and '...
   MEDREF210235CH2      'median value of reflectance at 1.6 micron for ch4 >210 and <235K'
   MEDREF210235CH3      'median value of reflectance at 3.75 micron for ch4 >210 and < 235K'
   MEDCH4               'median value of Tb at VIRs ch4 (K)'
   MEDCH5               'median value of Tb at VIRs ch5 (K)'
   MED20DBZ10KMCH1      'median value of 10 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch1 (K)'
   MED20DBZ10KMCH2      'median value of 10 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch2 (K)'
   MED20DBZ10KMCH3      'median value of 10 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch3 (K)'
MEDREF20DBZ10KMCH1    'median of 10 km 20dbz pixels ch1 reflectance for ch4<210 K'
   MEDREF20DBZ10KMCH2  'median of 10 km 20dbz pixels ch2 reflectance for ch4<210 K'
   MEDREF20DBZ10KMCH3  'median of 10 km 20dbz pixels ch3 reflectance for ch4<210 K'
   MED20DBZ10KMCH4      'median value of 10 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch4 (K)'
   MED20DBZ10KMCH5      'median value of 10 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch5 (K)'
   MED20DBZ14KMCH1      'median value of 14 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch1 (K)'
   MED20DBZ14KMCH2      'median value of 14 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch2 (K)'
   MED20DBZ14KMCH3      'median value of 14 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch3 (K)'
   MEDREF20DBZ14KMCH1      'median of 14 km 20dbz pixels ch1 reflectance for ch4<210 K'
   MEDREF20DBZ14KMCH2      'median of 14 km 20dbz pixels ch2 reflectance for ch4<210 K'
   MEDREF20DBZ14KMCH3      'median of 14 km 20dbz pixels ch3 reflectance for ch4<210 K'
   MED20DBZ14KMCH4      'median value of 14 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch4 (K)'
   MED20DBZ14KMCH5      'median value of 14 km 20dbz pixels Tb at VIRs ch5 (K)'
 Parameters in TMI swath features (TTPF)
   ORBIT               'Orbit number'
   GRPNUM              'feature number in the orbit data'
   BOOST               '0: before boost, 1: after boost'